
 
 
 
Committee: 

 

BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 

Date: 

 

TUESDAY, 21ST JULY 2015 

Venue: 

 

LANCASTER TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.10 P.M. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Appointment of Vice-Chairman  
 
 To appoint a Vice-Chairman for the duration of the 2015/16 Municipal Year.   

 
In accordance with Part 3, Section 11 of the Constitution, the holder of this appointment 
may not come from the largest political group on Cabinet.    

  
3. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of the Meeting held on 24th February, 2015 (previously circulated).    
  
4. Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chairman  
 
5. Declaration of Interests  
 
 To receive declarations by Members of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Members are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are required 
to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been declared in 
the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable 
pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Members should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Members are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.   

 

 

 

Councillors are reminded that as Members of Overview and Scrutiny 
they may not be subjected to the party whip, which is prohibited under 

the Lancaster City Council Constitution.   



 

  
6. Provisional Revenue, Capital and Treasury Management Outturn 2014/15 (Pages 1 - 

36) 
 
 Report of the Financial Services Manager.   

 
Councillor Eileen Blamire, Leader of the Council and Councillor Richard Newman-
Thompson, Cabinet Member for Finance and Revenues and Benefits have been invited to 
attend the meeting.   
  

  
7. Work Programme Report (Pages 37 - 41) 
 
 Report of the Chief Officer (Governance).    
  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Dave Brookes (Chairman), Brett Cooper, Claire Cozler, Andrew Gardiner, 

Janet Hall, Tim Hamilton-Cox, Colin Hartley, Anne Whitehead and Phillippa Williamson 
 

 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors Sam Armstrong, Roger Sherlock, Nicholas Wilkinson, John Wild and 

Peter Williamson 
 

 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Sarah Moorghen, Democratic Services - telephone 01524 582132 or email 

smoorghen@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 
 

MARK CULLINAN, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Monday, 13th July, 2015.   

 



 

 

  

Budget and Performance Panel  

 
 

Provisional Revenue, Capital and Treasury Management  
Outturn 2014/15 

 
21 July 2015 

 
Report of Financial Services Manager 

  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To provide Members of the Panel with the Provisional Revenue and Capital Outturn for 
2014/15. 

This report is public. 

 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the report be noted.  
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 A copy of the report considered by Cabinet at its meeting on 23 June 2015 is 

appended for consideration by the Budget and Performance Panel, together with the 
minute 29 of that meeting. 

 
 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
None arising from this report. 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
See attached report – no other implications arising directly. 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments to add. 

LEG
[...]

'

&
#
%/
1
!
!
"
'
,
0
X
%3
1
(
2
"
,
"
(

W
*
1
#
+'
2
%!
"
$
"
'
1
"
%

&
/
/
*
1
'
,

/
6
9
?7
;@
E
?;
6
9
%Y
76
O
%!
=
:
=
7K
=

/
6
9
?7
;@
E
?;
6
9
%Y
76
O
%!
=
:
=
7K
=

/
6
9
?7
;@
E
?;
6
9
%Y
76
O
%!
=
:
=
7K
=

/
6
9
?7
;@
E
?;
6
9
%Y
76
O
%!
=
:
=
7K
=

Page 16



Appendix E

Carry Forward of Controllable Overspends
For Consideration by Cabinet 23 June 2015

Services and Detail of Overspend

Revised 

Budget                  

£

Actual          

£

Variance       

£

Environmental Services

Vehicle & Plant Hire 28,600 35,460 6,860

Waste Disposal Services 16,100 24,647 8,547

White Lund Depot Waste Disposal Services 8,200 13,661 5,461

Nurseries Materials 68,700 77,500 8,800

Salaries - Overtime 84,700 90,031 5,331

Transport Leases 36,800 42,691 5,891

Waste Disposal Services 17,900 38,801 20,901

Engineering Section Waste Disposal Services 12,200 17,969 5,769

Trade Refuse Trade Refuse Collections (1,266,600) (1,224,538) 42,062

Regeneration & Planning

Building Control Consultancy 50,000 60,554 10,554

Resources

Infrastructure - Update & 

Maintenance
60,700 71,653 10,953

Members Line Rental 7,000 14,699 7,699

Revenues & Benefits
Revenues Shared Service 

Management Fee
2,051,500 2,062,289 10,789

Offset by savings on fuel (£6K), plastic sacks 

(£4K), waste disposal (£18K) and landfill tax 

(£17K).  Whilst every effort is made to maximise 

income if demand falls, unfortunately income has 

reduced.  It is uncertain as to whether this trend 

will continue of not, but this will be kept under 

review.  It should be noted however, that trade 

refuse collections still make a significant 

contribution to the Council's budget.

This relates to the cost of purchasing bulbs, plants 

and compost etc.  Costs were higher than 

anticipated but spend was necessary to complete 

the planting programme.  These additional costs 

were offset by saving on salaries (£3K), 

equipment (£2K) and additional income (£5K).  It 

is uncertain as to whether thi
[...]
*'57!#&,!8%(1! )':#),! (.! )'5')+'5!*.&()%$6(%.&5! (1')'!8.6;,!$'!
.--.)(6&%(%'5! /.)! (1'5'! (.! $'! #0'&,',! ,6)%&:! (1'! *6))'&(! /%&#&*%#;! 9'#)G! #5! -#)(! ./! (1'!
656#;! #))#&:'0'&(5B!F1'!,'*%5%.&! #;5.! #&(%*%-#('5! (1'!"1%'/! YK'*6(%+'!8%;;!0.&%(.)! (1'!
/.)8#),! %0-;%*#(%.&5! ./! -).-.5#;5! /.)! )',6*(%.&5! %&! 'K-'&,%(6)'! %&! (1'! *.&('K(! ./! (1'!
5#+%&:! )'J6%)'0'&(5! #&,! (1'! *.&(%&6#(%.&! ./! -)%.)%(9! 5')+%*'5! #&,! 0#H'! *;'#)! %&! (1'!
)'-.)(5!(.!"#$%&'(B!

!
!
!

Page 36



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL  
  

Work Programme Report 
 

21st July 2015 
 

Report of the Chief Officer (Governance) 
  

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To consider the Panel’s Work Programme for 2015/16.   
 

This report is public.   

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
(1) That Members note the items to be carried forward for consideration at 

future meetings, as detailed in Appendix A to the report.   
 

(2) That Members consider what should be included in the 2015/16 Work 
Programme.   
 

1.0 Introduction 
 

1.1 This report provides Members with recommendations for inclusion in the 
Panel’s Work Programme and advises of possible upcoming items for 
consideration and work in progress.   
 

1.2 The Budget and Performance Panel is responsible for setting its own annual 
Work Programme within the terms of reference, as set out in Part 3, Section 
13 of the Constitution.   
 

1.3 Members of the Budget and Performance Panel are entitled to give notice to 
the Chief Executive that they wish an item relevant to the Terms of Reference 
of the Committee to be included on the agenda for the first available meeting 
and the meeting will determine whether the issue should be included in its 
Work Programme based on its relevance as compared to the priorities as set 
out in the Scrutiny Work Programme (Part 4, Section 5 of the Constitution).   
 

2.0 Report 
 
Provided below are the Work Programme items that are regularly reported to 
the Panel, or have been requested. These are as follows: - 
 

2.1 Annual Stakeholder’s Meeting 
 
As part of the budget consultation process, the Leader of the Council has 
been invited to present the City Council’s budget proposals to the Panel.  All 
council members and economic stakeholders are invited to attend this 
meeting.   

Agenda Item 7Page 37



 
Members may also wish to consider extending an invitation to representatives 
of Lancashire County Council to present Lancashire County Council’s budget, 
the Lancashire Combined Fire Authority and the Lancashire Police and Crime 
Commissioner.  Previously all of these organisations have submitted reports 
relating to their budget proposals.   
 
Members may wish to consider requesting representatives of these 
organisations to present their proposals to the January meeting of the Panel.   
 

2.2 Arts Commissioning Framework 
 
Cabinet has previously agreed to implement arts commissioning by April 
2017. It has been reported that this recommended timeframe will give ample 
opportunity to look at the details of the commissioning framework prior to its 
further consideration by Cabinet.  Overview and Scrutiny Committee have 
agreed that this issue should be referred to the Panel for consideration at the 
appropriate time.  (Minute 18 & 33 refer).   
 

2.3 Complaints Monitoring 
 
Following the introduction of the revised Customer Comments, Compliments 
and Complaints policy it has been agreed by Cabinet, in line with the 
recommendations of Overview and Scrutiny Committee, that Budget and 
Performance Panel undertake regular half yearly monitoring of the complaints 
procedure.   
 
These have formed part of the Panel’s overall corporate performance 
monitoring process. (Minute 17 refers).   
 

2.4 Forthcoming Key Decision List 
 
It is suggested that Members could put forward financial or performance 
related items for pre-decision scrutiny, or which they wish to be considered by 
the pre-decision scrutiny champion of Overview and Scrutiny Committee to 
investigate.   
 

2.5 Invitations to Cabinet Members 
 
Members may wish to consider extending invitations to Cabinet Members to 
coincide with consideration of issues relevant to their respective portfolios. It 
is suggested that the Leader of the Council and the holder of the financial 
portfolio be invited to discuss budget issues and financial matters, together 
with performance management issues.   
 

2.6 Procurement Strategy 
 
The Panel has previously considered and scrutinised progress on updating 
the City Council’s Procurement Strategy, in light of recent and ongoing 
national and local issues.  As part of its terms of reference, the Panel has 
responsibility for scrutinising the City Council’s various arrangements for 
securing value for money (VFM), and making recommendations as 
appropriate.  The City Council’s procurement framework is one aspect of such 
VFM measures.  The Panel has requested to have a further opportunity for 

Page 38



fuller pre-scrutiny prior to the updated Procurement Strategy being presented 
to Cabinet.  (Minute 16 refers).   
 

2.7 Budget Overspends/Variances 
 
In the past the Panel has considered budget variances which had been 
identified when considering the annual outturn reports.  With the agreement of 
the Chief Executive, officers have previously been required to attend 
meetings to present the additional information requested, explain why the 
variances had occurred, provide an explanation of lessons learnt and whether 
any variances were ongoing and would impact on the year’s budget’s.   
 
If there are significant variances in the current year Members may wish to 
undertake this exercise again.   
 

2.8 Treasury Management Strategy 
 
In line with the (2011) CIPFA Treasury Management Code of Practice, the 
Panel has been explicitly named as responsible for scrutiny of the Treasury 
Management function, including review of the Annual Strategy.  (Minute 32 
refers).   
 
The Panel’s views will be sought regarding the proposed treasury 
management framework for 2016/17.   
 

2.9 Voluntary, Community and Faith Sector Commissioning (VCFS) – Review of 
Activity 
 
The Panel has previously received a report on the current commissioned 
contracts within the Voluntary, Community and Faith Sector (VCFS) outlining 
performance towards the delivery of outcomes and the analysis and 
evaluation of trends and matters of concern arising from the regular 
monitoring of the commissioning arrangements which have run from April 
2013 until March 2016.  The Panel may wish to consider this issue further.  
(Minute 30 refers).   
 
 

2.10 Financial Monitoring 
 
The Panel receives regular updates regarding the budget, treasury 
management and other financial issues throughout the year.  The Panel is 
asked to note the timetable as below: - 
 

Report Date for consideration 

2012/13 Revenue and Capital Outturn July 2015.   

Qtr 1 Financial Monitoring  
(including impact from outturn) 

September 2015.   

Page 39



Qtr 2 Financial Monitoring  
(including any implications / update for 
Medium Term Financial Strategy) 

November 2015.   

Qtr 3 Financial Monitoring 
(including any implications / update for 
Medium Term Financial Strategy) 

February 2016   

 
2.11 Corporate Performance Monitoring 
 

Reports are routinely provided to the Panel throughout the year. Set out 
below is the draft timetable for undertaking the 2015/16 Corporate 
Performance Monitoring.  The Panel are asked to note the timetable: -  
 

2015/16 Corporate 
Performance 
Monitoring Report 

Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Quarter 3 

Date for 
consideration 

September 2015.  November 2015.  February 2016  

 
 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Deputy Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments.   
 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments.   
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None.   
 

Contact Officer: Sarah Moorghen 
Telephone: 01524 582132 
E-mail: smoorghen@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

Page 40



APPENDIX A 
 

BUDGET & PERFORMANCE PANEL WORK PROGRAMME 2015/16 
 

Matter for consideration Officer responsible 
/ 

External 

Date of meeting 
 

Compliments and Complaints Half 
Yearly Report.  To form part of the 
Corporate Performance Monitoring 
Report.   
 

Chief Officer (Governance).  Contained within the 
Corporate Performance 
Monitoring Report.   

Procurement Strategy.   Chief Officer (Resources).   For fuller pre-scrutiny prior 
to the updated 
Procurement Strategy 
being presented to 
Cabinet.   
 

Arts Commissioning Framework.   
 

Chief Officer (Regeneration 
and Planning).   
 

At the appropriate time.   

Significant Budget 
Overspends/Variances.   
 
 

As required.   As required.   

 

Invitations to Cabinet Members 
 

Cabinet Member and area 
of responsibility 

Issue Date of meeting 

Councillor Blamire, Leader of the 
Council.   
 

Corporate Performance 
Monitoring.   

Various – as set out in the 
Work Programme report.   

All Members of Cabinet.   
 

Various.  Invitations to be 
extended to Cabinet 
Members to coincide with 
issues relevant to their 
respective portfolios.   
 

-.   

 

Briefing Notes 
 
There are no outstanding Briefing Notes.   

Page 41


	Agenda
	6 Provisional Revenue, Capital and Treasury Management Outturn 2014/15
	Cabinet 230615 Provisional Outturn Report.pdf
	Public minutes 23rd-Jun-2015 18.00 Cabinet.pdf

	7 Work Programme Report
	Work Programme - Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


 BUDGET AND 
PERFORMANCE PANEL 

 

6.10 P.M.  21ST JULY 2015 
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Dave Brookes (Chairman), Brett Cooper, Claire Cozler, 
Andrew Gardiner, Janet Hall, Tim Hamilton-Cox, Colin Hartley, 
Anne Whitehead and Phillippa Williamson 

  
  
 Also in attendance:- 
  
 Councillors Eileen Blamire, Leader of the Council, and Councillor Richard 

Newman-Thompson, Cabinet Member with responsibility for Finance and 
Revenues and Benefits (invited for minute 5)   

  
 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Mark Cullinan Chief Executive 
 Nadine Muschamp Chief Officer (Resources) and Section 151 Officer 
 Andrew Clarke 

Stuart Hampson 
Financial Services Manager 
HR & OD Manager 

 Stephen Metcalfe Principal Democratic Support Officer, Democratic 
Services 

 Sarah Moorghen Democratic Support Officer 
 

1 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  
 
The Chairman requested nominations for the position of Vice-Chairman.   
 
It was proposed by Councillor Cooper and seconded by Councillor Hartley: - 
 
“That Councillor Phillippa Williamson be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Budget and 
Performance Panel for the Municipal Year 2015/2016.”   
 
There being no further nominations, the Chairman declared the proposal to be carried.   
 
Resolved: 
 
That Councillor Phillippa Williamson be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Budget and 
Performance Panel for the Municipal Year 2015/2016.   
 

2 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 24th February 2015 were signed as a correct record.   
 

3 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 
 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 21ST JULY 2015 
 

4 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

5 PROVISIONAL REVENUE, CAPITAL AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN 
2014/15  
 
The Financial Services Manager introduced a report on Provisional Revenue, Capital and 
Treasury Management Outturn 2014/15.The report set out information regarding carry 
forward of capital slippage, an update on issues arising from the provisional outturn 
incorporating the treasury management outturn report and related matters.   
 
The options, options analysis, including risk assessment and officer preferred options 
considered by Cabinet were set out in the report as follows: 
 
The City Council has a legal requirement to ensure that its expenditure is fully funded and 
to produce accounts in accordance with proper accounting practice. In addition, the 
Prudential Indicators are a statutory requirement linked to the budgetary framework.  For 
these aspects, therefore, there were no alternative options for Cabinet to consider. 
Cabinet had been asked to endorse certain actions taken by the Chief Officer (Resources) 
and to consider whether it had sufficient information to do so or whether it required any 
further justification. 
 
The report had requested Cabinet to consider a number of capital slippage items. The 
framework for considering these was set out in the report but basically Cabinet had been 
asked: 
 

 Approve any number of items / requests, in full or in part. 

 Refuse various requests and if commitments have already been incurred, require 
alternative funding options to be identified. Cabinet should note, however, that this 
may impact on other areas of service delivery. 

 Request further information regarding them, if appropriate. 
 
On the assumption that the Council continued to support its previously approved spending 
plans, then the Officer preferred options were to approve the capital slippage requests.   
 
Although the Council’s General Fund budget and the associated Government funding 
reduced again in 2014/15, it continued to manage the financial pressure well, and has 
again improved its overall financial standing as at 31 March 2015. Similarly, the HRA’s 
standing is sound. Balances for both General Fund and the HRA are higher than forecast, 
and the Council has other substantial earmarked reserves to help respond to the tough 
financial challenges now ahead. In itself however, the Council’s financial standing will not 
withstand those challenges, without other decisive planning and action being taken. 
 
The resolutions of Cabinet with regard to this matter were submitted as an Appendix to 
the report for Members’ information.  
 
Members went on to ask a number of questions relating to such issues as slippage, the 
risk of clawback on the Luneside East development, the Council’s energy suppliers and 
the decision to change bank account providers.  
 
 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 21ST JULY 2015 
 

Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

6 WORK PROGRAMME REPORT  
 
The Principal Democratic Support Officer requested members to consider the Panel’s 
Work Programme for 2015/16.  Members were asked to consider whether they would like 
to include any items in the Work Programme from those listed in the report.   
 
Members were advised of two further items which had been referred to the Panel for 
consideration.  The first was a referral from the last meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee on supporting the Citizens Advice Bureau.  It was noted that this could be 
considered as part of the reporting requested on Voluntary, Community and Faith Sector 
Commissioning.   
 
The second referral was a Notice of Motion brought to Council on ICT and bringing your 
own device.  The Panel was advised that Council had requested, at its meeting on the 15th 
July 2015, that the Head of IT report to the Panel with costings as soon as possible and 
by April 2015.  It was agreed that this report would be brought to the 23rd February 2016 
meeting of the Panel.   
 
Councillors discussed the expenditure on venues and facilities in the Lancaster and 
Morecambe localities.  It was agreed that a briefing note would be circulated to the Panel 
by the Financial Services Manager which identified specific areas of spend that were 
either in Lancaster, Morecambe or the rural areas.   
 
It was also agreed that Councillors would be offered the opportunity for further training on 
finance and the budget with specific reference made to the contents of the Council’s 
Budget Book.  The training not to be arranged on the same date as the Panel’s meetings 
and that other members of Council to be invited to attend.   
 
The Panel requested that a briefing note be on E-Billing covering its use for both business 
rates and council tax collections be circulated prior to the next meeting of the Panel.   
 
Members also discussed the work of the Empty Homes Officer and how the budget was 
being spent on tackling the issue of Empty Homes across the district.  It was noted that 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee had recently considered this issue and that the 
Committee’s recommendations would be reported to the next meeting of the Panel as part 
of the Work Programme report.   
 
The Panel agreed that energy expenditure, in particular more details on how to save 
money, would be included as part of the Corporate Performance Monitoring report.   
 
The Chief Executive advised, with regard to Voluntary, Community and Faith Sector 
Commissioning (VCFS) – Review of Activity, that a report was being prepared for 
consideration by Cabinet.   
 
 
 
 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 21ST JULY 2015 
 

The Panel made a number of decisions regarding the Work Programme, as set out 
below:- 
 

Work Programme Item Decision 

Annual Stakeholders Meeting The Leader of the Council will be invited 
to present the City Council’s budget 
proposals to the Panel at its 26th 
January 2016 Annual Stakeholder 
Meeting.  All members of Council and 
stakeholders to be invited to attend.   

Arts Commissioning Framework To be considered at the appropriate 
time.  

Complaints Monitoring Half yearly monitoring of the complaints 
procedure to be contained within the 
Corporate Performance Monitoring 
Report.   

Forthcoming Key Decision List Members to put items for pre-scrutiny to 
the Pre-Scrutiny Champion of Overview 
and Scrutiny as and when appropriate. 

Invitations to the Leader and Cabinet 
Members 

The Leader and Cabinet Members to be 
invited to attend meetings of the Panel 
to coincide with consideration of issues 
relevant to their respective portfolios.   
Further, that a rolling programme of 
invitations be made to Cabinet 
Members, that they provide a briefing 
for the Panel and answer questions on 
the financial elements of their Portfolios.   

Procurement Strategy Further pre-scrutiny prior to the updated 
Procurement Strategy being presented 
to Cabinet.   

Budget Overspends/Variances Consideration of budget variances 
which may be identified when 
considering the annual outturn report.   

Treasury Management Strategy The Panel’s views will be sought 
regarding the proposed treasury 
management framework for 2016/2017. 

Voluntary, Community and Faith Sector 
(VCFS) – Review of Activity 
 
 
Support of the Citizens Advice Bureau 

Regular monitoring of the 
commissioning arrangements which 
have run from April 2013 until March 
2016.   
To be dealt with as part of the Panel’s 
Voluntary, Community and Faith Sector 
(VCFS) review.   

Financial Monitoring (1) Quarter 1 (including impact from 
outturn – September 2015. 

(2) Quarter 2 (including any 
implications / undated for 
Medium Term Financial Strategy 
– November 2015. 

(3) Quarter 3 (including any 
implications / undated for 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 21ST JULY 2015 
 

Medium Term Financial Strategy 
– February 2016. 

Corporate Performance Monitoring (1) Quarter 1 - September 2015. 
(2) Quarter 2 - November 2015. 
(3) Quarter 3 - February 2016. 

ICT – Bring your Own Device Report on cost findings to the 23rd  
February 2016 meeting.   

E-Billing (Business Rates and Council 
Tax Collections) 

Briefing note to be circulated to the 
Panel.   

Empty Homes Report back as part of next Work 
Programme.   

 
Resolved: 
 
That the actions, as set out above, be agreed.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
  

 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 7.15 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Sarah Moorghen, Democratic Services - telephone 01524 582132 or email 

smoorghen@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

 


